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Honorable Charles E. Robinson

Attorney, Town of Ashville

Robinson & Robinson, P.C.

Sixth Avenue - Court Street West

Post Office Box 370

Ashville, AL  35953

Municipalities - Cemeteries - Private Work

The Town of Ashville cannot, during normal working hours, use city equipment and employees to open and close graves even where there is full reimbursement.  The town, however, may lease idle municipal equipment under certain guidelines.

Dear Mr. Robinson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can the Town of Ashville open and close graves in a cemetery, not owned by the town, for a charge to the decedent’s family?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


While section 11-47-40 of the Code of Alabama authorizes a town to own, control, and improve city and town cemeteries, section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amendment No. 112, prohibits a municipality from granting money or other thing of value to a private person, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 112; ALA. CODE § 11-47-40 (1992).  This Office has concluded that in the absence of legislation specifically authorizing a city to do work in private cemeteries, a city is prohibited from doing so during normal working hours, even if a fee is offered for the work.  Opinions of the Attorney General to Honorable W. B. Chandler, Mayor, Town of Moundsville, dated August 14, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00508 and to Honorable Nelson Arnold, Mayor, City of Fultondale, dated October 24, 1973.


In the opinion to Mayor Chandler it was recognized that, in many of the smaller communities of the state, grave digging services are unavailable to the residents through private businesses.  Opinion to Honorable W. B. Chandler, A.G. No. 81-00508.  A town, therefore, can lease idle town equipment for this purpose where strict guidelines are met.  These guidelines are:

(1)  The services must not be available in the area through private enterprise.

(2)  The equipment can be leased by the municipality only when not needed by the municipality.

(3)  The amount paid to the municipality should be an amount comparable to that of the rental of such equipment from private sources.

(4)  The lease contract should mandate municipal approval of operators of the machinery in order to assure that only qualified persons would be allowed to operate the machinery.

(5)  Town employees can be allowed to operate the machinery only when not on duty in their municipal job.

Id.


A municipality can lease idle equipment to its citizens for opening and closing graves only if these guidelines are met.

CONCLUSION


The Town of Ashville cannot, during normal working hours, use city equipment and employees to open and close graves even where there is full reimbursement.  The town, however, may lease idle municipal equipment under certain guidelines.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR





Attorney General





By:





JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.





Chief, Opinions Division
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